Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri R.P. Singh, C/o Shri Gurmail Singh Nahar, Advocate, 4th Floor, Near Public Lift, Court Complex, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2665 of 2020

Present:- Shri R.P. Singh, appellant is present.

ASI Ramesh Kumar is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of

Police, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 24.11.2020

Shri R.P. Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 23.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 28.07.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 16.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that he has received the information sent by the SPIO, but the information is incomplete.

The respondent stated that 6 pages of information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.688-D dated 18.11.2020 through registered post and a copy of the same has been sent to the Commission for compliance.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.688-D dated 18.11.2020 along with photocopy of postal receipt. I have gone through the said letter and it is submitted by the SPIO that the appellant sought information regarding Rapat No.14 dated 16.06.2020 and regarding that 6 pages of information has been sent to the appellant. The SPIO further submitted that the final report regarding that Rapat cannot be provided to the appellant as the proceedings in this case is pending before the Hon'ble Court.

The present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with a direction to the SPIO that whenever the final report would be received in the office of the SPIO, the attested copies of final report be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and compliance report be sent back to the Commission.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurmukh Singh, S/o Shri Balwant Singh, R/o H.No. 233, DMC, Chandigarh.

......Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2668 of 2020

Present:- Shri Gurmukh Singh, appellant is present.

ASI Ramesh Kumar is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of

Police, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 24.11.2020

Shri Gurmukh Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 01.07.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 16.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO. The respondent stated that the inquiry in this case is still pending and the reply regarding this has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.188-FA dated 24.07.2020 and letter no.659-D dated 24.11.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.659-D dated 24.11.2020 along with a copy of letter no.188-FA dated 24.07.2020. I have gone through the said letters and it is submitted by the SPIO that the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still under process before the Incharge C.A.W. Ed.C.L., Ludhiana and hence the information cannot be provide to the appellant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005.

So as per the reply submitted by the SPIO that the investigation regarding the information sought by the appellant is still under process, so the information cannot be provided to the appellant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with a direction to the SPIO that whenever the concerned investigation would be completed, the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and compliance report be sent to the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Akash Verma, S/o Shri Ashok Kumar Verma, # 80, New Officers Colony, Stadium Road, Patiala.

.....Appellant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/ o Department of Social Security of Women And Child Development, Punjab, SCO 102-103, Sector 34, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Department of Social Security of Women And Child Development, Punjab, SCO 102-103, Sector 34, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2675 of 2020

Present:- Shri Akash Verma, appellant is absent.

Smt. Nirmal, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Department of Social

Security of Women and Child Development, PB.

ORDER

Dated: 24.11.2020

Shri Akash Verma, appellant filed RTI application dated 22.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Department of Social Security of Women and Child Development, Punjab, Chandigarh. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 29.07.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 17.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas Smt. Nirmal, Sr. Asstt. has appeared on behalf of the SPIO and she stated that the complete sought for information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no.23656 dated 17.07.2020.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 04.11.2020, diarized vide no.15541, which is a copy of letter no.656 dated 03.11.2020. I have gone through the said letter.

The SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and provided the complete sought for information to the appellant, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Santokh Singh, S/o Shri Piara Singh, R/o Malsia Patti, Haweli, Tehsil Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar.

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o AFSO, Food Civil Supplies Department, Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 667 of 2020

Present:- Shri Santokh Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.

Shri Pardeep Kumar, Inspector is present on behalf of Shri Gurvinder Singh,

AFSO, Shahkot.

ORDER

Shri Santokh Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 29.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o AFSO, Food Civil Supplies Department, Shahkot, Distt, Jalandhar. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 16.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant-applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the sought for information has already been sent to the complainant-applicant vide letter no. 124 dated 22.07.2020.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 17.11.2020, diarized vide no. 16375 which is a copy of letter no. 194 dated 10.11.2020 along with copy of letter no. 124 dated 22.07.2020.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 29.06.2020 and also gone through the information sent to the complainant-applicant by the SPIO.

The SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the complainant-applicant, so the present complaint case is **disposed** of and closed.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 24.11.2020

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, S/o Late Shri Boorh Singh, C/o Kahlon Association, Opposite Gurudwara Sri Kutia Sahib, Jamalpur, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

	Complainant.
Vs	

Public Information Officer, O/ o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 671 of 2020

Present:- Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, complainant/applicant is absent.

ASI Ramesh Kumar is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 24.11.2020

Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 08.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 22.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the inquiry in this case is still pending and the reply regarding this has been sent to the complainant/applicant vide letter no.1882/RTI dated 11.09.2020 and again vide letter no.663-D dated 17.11.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.663-D dated 17.11.2020 along with a copy of letter no.1882/RTI dated 11.09.2020. I have gone through the said letters and it is submitted by the SPIO that the investigation regarding the information sought by the applicant is still under process before the A.D.C.P.-4, Ludhiana and hence the information cannot be provide to the applicant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005.

As per the reply submitted by the SPIO that the investigation regarding the information sought by the applicant is still under process, so the information cannot be provided to him U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with a direction to the SPIO that whenever the concerned investigation would be completed, the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the applicant through registered post within 15 days and compliance report be sent to the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, S/o Late Shri Boorh Singh, C/o Kahlon Association, Opposite Gurudwara Sri Kutia Sahib, Jamalpur, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

	Complainant.
Vs	

Public Information Officer, O/ o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 670 of 2020

Present:- Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, complainant/applicant is absent.

ASI Ramesh Kumar is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 24.11.2020

Shri Gurdeep Singh Kahlon, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 08.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 22.09.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and he stated that the inquiry in this case is still pending and the reply regarding this has been sent to the complainant/applicant vide letter no.1882/RTI dated 11.09.2020 and again vide letter no.663-D dated 17.11.2020.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.663-D dated 17.11.2020 along with a copy of letter no.1882/RTI dated 11.09.2020. I have gone through the said letters and it is submitted by the SPIO that the investigation regarding the information sought by the applicant is still under process before the A.D.C.P.-4, Ludhiana and hence the information cannot be provide to the applicant U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005.

As per the reply submitted by the SPIO that the investigation regarding the information sought by the applicant is still under process, so the information cannot be provided to him U/s 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed** with a direction to the SPIO that whenever the concerned investigation would be completed, the attested copies of sought for information be sent to the applicant through registered post within 15 days and compliance report be sent to the Commission.